6.3 “Comfort Loan” is one type of distance loan which request may be sent through written message (sms). Upon 

execution of this Agreement, Borrower is entitled to apply for one or more “Comfort Loan”, at the predefined 

amounts of ALL 5,000 (five thousand)/ ALL 10,000 (ten thousand)/ ALL 15,000 (fifteen thousand)/ALL 20,000 

(twenty thousand) with the obligation to reimburse any of these amounts within the term requested from 

Borrower and accepted by Lender, which in any case may not be longer than two months from the disbursement 

date.   

6.4 Notwithstanding the provisions of article 5 above, for “Comfort loans” Lender will apply an interest rate of 0 %